The leaves were washed with distilled 

water and air dried for seven days. The dried leaves 

were pulverized into fine powder using Pulverize 

machine (5126 TP) and preserved in cellophane bags 

until when used. 

Preparation of Plant Extract And Flavonoid 

Extraction 

One thousand five hundred gram (1500g) of 

powdered leaves was macerated in 2.5L of 80% 

methanol at room temperature for 72h. It was 

continuously mixed and then filtered using a filter paper 

(Whatman size No.1). The filtrate was dried in a water 

bath at 45ºC and concentrate was kept in air tight bottle